

No. 22-CV-7654

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
March Term 2023

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifteenth
Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 26

Counsel for Respondent

January 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDI

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIV

OPINIONS BELOW1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

I. QUESTION PRESENTED 1.....4

II. QUESTION PRESENTED 2.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURE DOCTRINE IS CONSTITUTIONAL, AND THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR WHEN THEY HELD THE PETITIONER MUST PROVE ACTUAL MALICE.....5

A. Historical Underpinnings Support the Constitutionality of the Limited-Purpose Public Figure Doctrine.....6

 1. *The History and Tradition of The First Amendment Justify the Extension of the Actual Malice Standard to Limited-Purpose Public Figures*.....6

 2. *The Limited-Purpose Public Figure Doctrine is the Best Means for Achieving the Historical Intent of the First Amendment*.....8

B. This Court Should Adhere to *Stare Decisis* and Uphold the Extension of the Actual Malice Standard to Limited-Purpose Public Figures.9

1. <i>Relevant Precedent Draws a Clear Consistent Line Between Private and Public Figures and is Applied Predictably</i>	10
2. <i>Gertz and Butts are Consistent with Other Related Decisions</i>	12
3. <i>The Public Relies on the “Breathing Space” Provided by the Doctrine</i>	12
4. <i>The Reasons Behind the Doctrine Remain Sound Today, and There is no Error</i>	13
II. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PAMA IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE, AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE SMITH	13
A. Under <i>Smith</i>, PAMA is Neutral and Generally Applicable	14
1. <i>PAMA is Neutral Because the Law Does not Target the Kingdom Church’s Religion on its Face or in Effect</i>	14
2. <i>PAMA is Generally Applicable Because it is Devoid of Individualized Exemptions and Does not Prohibit Religious Conduct While Allowing Secular Conduct That Undermines the Government’s Interest</i>	17
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Suggest Affirming <i>Smith</i>	19
1. <i>Smith is Workable as Evidenced by its Nationwide Application</i>	19
2. <i>Smith is Consistent with Other Related Decisions</i>	20
3. <i>State Legislatures and Courts Consistently Rely on Smith</i>	22
4. <i>Smith is the Correct Interpretation of the Free Exercise Clause</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....8

BE & K Construction Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....12

Berisha v. Lawson, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....11, 12

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....16

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....20

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....14, 20

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520
(1993).....14, 15, 16, 18, 21

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....5, 6, 8

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....10, 12, 13, 22

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872
(1990).....14, 20, 21, 22

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....17

Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....10

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....16

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....6

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....18

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees., Council 31, 138 S. Ct.
2448 (2018).....10

Jehovah's Witnesses in State of Washington v. King County Hospital Unit No. 1, 390 U.S. 598
(1968).....18

<i>Lock v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	20
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 8
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 471 U.S. 1127 (1985).....	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	10
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (1788).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	14, 20
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20
<i>Time, Inc. v Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	20
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	10, 12
<u>OTHER CASES</u>	
<i>Cahill v. Edalat</i> , No. 17-56826, 2021 WL 2850588 (9th Cir. July 8, 2021).....	10
<i>Cockram v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10

Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International, Ltd., 691 F.2d 666 (4th Cir. 1982).....11

Jankovic v. International Crisis Group, 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

Jehovah's Witnesses in State of Washington v. King County Hospital Unit No. 1 (Harborview),
278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967).....18

Lluberes v. Uncommon Products, LLC, 663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).11

Richter v. Girardeau, C.A. No. 2022-1392 (15th Cir. 2022).1, 11, 17

Richter v. Girardeau, C.A. No. 22-CV-7855 (D. Delmont Sept. 1, 2022).1, 11, 17

Wells v. Liddy, 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....10

World Wide Association of Specialty Programs v. Pure, Inc., 450 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) .. 11

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....20

SECONDARY SOURCES

Branton J. Nestor, *Revisiting Smith: Stare Decisis and Free Exercise Doctrine*, 44 Harv. J.L. &
Pub. Pol'y 403 (2021).....21

Jed Handelsman Shugerman, *The Golden or Bronze Age of Judicial Selection?*, 100 Iowa L. Rev.
Bull. 69, 74 (2015).7

Matthew Schafer, *In Defense: New York Times v. Sullivan*, 82 La. L. Rev. 81 (2021).7

Wendell Bird, *The Revolution in Freedoms of Press and Speech: From Blackstone to the First
Amendment and Fox's Libel Act* (2020).7

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).23

Philip A. Hamburger, *A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective*,
60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992).....22, 23

Robin Cheryl Miller, Annotation, *What Laws are Neutral and of General Applicability Within*

<i>Meaning of Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876, 167 A.L.R. Fed. 663 (2001)</i>	19, 21, 22
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State Rfras</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466, 466–67 (2010).....	20
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14
